



# Education Act 1996

## 1996 CHAPTER 56

### PART VI

#### SCHOOL ADMISSIONS, ATTENDANCE AND CHARGES

#### CHAPTER II

#### SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

#### *School attendance: offences and education supervision orders*

#### **444 Offence: failure to secure regular attendance at school of registered pupil.**

(1) If a child of compulsory school age who is a registered pupil at a school fails to attend regularly at the school, his parent is guilty of an offence.

[<sup>F1</sup>(1A) If in the circumstances mentioned in subsection (1) the parent knows that his child is failing to attend regularly at the school and fails <sup>F2</sup>... to cause him to do so, he is guilty of an offence.]

[<sup>F3</sup>(1B) It is a defence for a person charged with an offence under subsection (1A) to prove that he had a reasonable justification for his failure to cause the child to attend regularly at the school.]

(2) Subsections [<sup>F4</sup>(2A)] to (6) below apply in proceedings for an offence under this section in respect of a child who is not a boarder at the school at which he is a registered pupil.

[<sup>F5</sup>(2A) The child shall not be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school by reason of his absence from the school at any time if the parent proves that at that time the child was prevented from attending by reason of sickness or any unavoidable cause.]

(3) The child shall not be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school by reason of his absence from the school—

---

*Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Education Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

---

- (a) with leave, [<sup>F6</sup> or]
- <sup>F7</sup>(b) .....
- (c) on any day exclusively set apart for religious observance by the religious body to which his parent belongs.

[<sup>F8</sup>(3A) Subsections (3B) and (3D) apply where the child's home is in England.

(3B) The child shall not be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school if the parent proves that—

- (a) the local education authority have a duty to make travel arrangements in relation to the child under section 508B(1) for the purpose of facilitating the child's attendance at the school and have failed to discharge that duty, or
- (b) the local education authority have a duty to make travel arrangements in relation to the child by virtue of subsection (2)(c) of section 508E (school travel schemes) for the purpose of facilitating the child's attendance at the school and have failed to discharge that duty.

(3C) For the purposes of subsection (3B)—

- (a) the reference to “travel arrangements” in paragraph (a) has the same meaning as in section 508B, and
- (b) the reference to “travel arrangements” in paragraph (b) has the same meaning as in paragraph 3 of Schedule 35C.

(3D) Where the school is an independent school which is not a qualifying school, the child shall not be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school if the parent proves—

- (a) that the school is not within walking distance of the child's home,
- (b) that no suitable arrangements have been made by the local education authority for boarding accommodation for him at or near the school, and
- (c) that no suitable arrangements have been made by the local education authority for enabling him to become a registered pupil at a qualifying school nearer to his home.

(3E) For the purposes of subsection (3D), “qualifying school” has the same meaning as it has for the purposes of Schedule 35B (meaning of “eligible child” for the purposes of section 508B).

(3F) Subsection (4) applies where the child's home is in Wales.]

[<sup>F9</sup>(4) The child is not to be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school if the parent proves that the local authority have failed to discharge—

- (a) a duty to make transport arrangements in relation to the child under section 3 of the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008, or
- (b) a duty to make travel arrangements in relation to the child under section 4 of that Measure.]

(5) In [<sup>F10</sup>subsection (3D)] “walking distance”—

- (a) in relation to a child who is under the age of eight, means 3.218688 kilometres (two miles), and
- (b) in relation to a child who has attained the age of eight, means 4.828032 kilometres (three miles),

in each case measured by the nearest available route.

---

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Education Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

---

- (6) If it is proved that the child has no fixed abode, [<sup>F11</sup>subsections (3B), (3D) and (4)] shall not apply, but [<sup>F12</sup>it is a defence for the parent to prove] —
- (a) that he is engaged in a trade or business of such a nature as to require him to travel from place to place,
  - (b) that the child has attended at a school as a registered pupil as regularly as the nature of that trade or business permits, and
  - (c) if the child has attained the age of six, that he has made at least 200 attendances during the period of 12 months ending with the date on which the proceedings were instituted.
- (7) In proceedings for an offence under this section in respect of a child who is a boarder at the school at which he is a registered pupil, the child shall be taken to have failed to attend regularly at the school if he is absent from it without leave during any part of the school term [<sup>F13</sup>unless the parent proves that at that time the child was] prevented from being present by reason of sickness or any unavoidable cause.

[<sup>F14</sup>(7A) Where—

- (a) a child of compulsory school age has been excluded for a fixed period on disciplinary grounds from a school in England which is—
    - (i) a maintained school,
    - (ii) a pupil referral unit,
    - (iii) an Academy,
    - (iv) a city technology college, or
    - (v) a city college for the technology of the arts,
  - (b) he remains for the time being a registered pupil at the school,
  - (c) the appropriate authority make arrangements for the provision of full-time education for him at the school during the period of exclusion, and
  - (d) notice in writing of the arrangements has been given to the child's parent,
- the exclusion does not affect the application of subsections (1) to (7) to the child's attendance at the school on any day to which the arrangements relate.
- (7B) In subsection (7A)(c) “the appropriate authority” means—
- (a) in relation to a maintained school, the governing body of the school,
  - (b) in relation to a pupil referral unit, the local education authority, and
  - (c) in relation to any school mentioned in subsection (7A)(a)(iii) to (v), the proprietor of the school.]

- (8) A person guilty of an offence under [<sup>F15</sup>subsection (1)] is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.

[<sup>F16</sup>(8A) A person guilty of an offence under subsection (1A) is liable on summary conviction—

- (a) to a fine not exceeding level 4 on the standard scale, or
  - (b) to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three months,
- or both.
- (8B) If, on the trial of an offence under subsection (1A), the court finds the defendant not guilty of that offence but is satisfied that he is guilty of an offence under subsection (1), the court may find him guilty of that offence.]
- (9) In this section “leave”, in relation to a school, means leave granted by any person authorised to do so by the governing body or proprietor of the school.

---

*Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Education Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

---

## Annotations:

### Amendments (Textual)

- F1** S. 444(1A) inserted (1.3.2001) by 2000 c. 43, s. 72(1)(a)(2); S.I. 2001/562, art. 2
- F2** Words in s. 444(1A) repealed (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(1), 188(1), Sch. 18 Pt. 1 (with s. 109(11))
- F3** S. 444(1B) inserted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(2), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F4** Word in s. 444(2) substituted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(3), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F5** S. 444(2A) inserted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(4), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F6** Word in s. 444(3)(a) inserted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(5)(a), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F7** S. 444(3)(b) repealed (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(5)(b), 188(1), Sch. 18 Pt. 1 (with s. 109(11))
- F8** S. 444(3A)-(3F) inserted (1.9.2007) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 82(2), 188(3) (with s. 82(5)); S.I. 2007/1801, art. 4(d)
- F9** S. 444(4) substituted (1.9.2009) by Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 (nawm 2), ss. 20(2), 28(2); S.I. 2009/371, art. 2(2), Sch. Pt. 2
- F10** Words in s. 444(5) substituted and repealed (1.9.2009) by Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 (nawm 2), ss. 20(3), 28(2) and Sch. 2; S.I. 2009/371, art. 2(2), Sch. Pt. 2
- F11** Words in s. 444(6) substituted (1.9.2007) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 82(4), 188(3) (with s. 82(5)); S.I. 2007/1801, art. 4(d)
- F12** Words in s. 444(6) substituted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(6), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F13** Words in s. 444(7) substituted (8.11.2006) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(7), 188(1) (with s. 109(11))
- F14** S. 444(7A)(7B) inserted (1.9.2007) by Education and Inspections Act 2006 (c. 40), ss. 109(8), 188(3) (with s. 109(11)); S.I. 2007/1801, art. 4(i)
- F15** Words in s. 444(8) substituted (1.3.2001) by 2000 c. 43, s. 72(1)(b)(2); S.I. 2001/562, art. 2
- F16** S. 444(8A)(8B) inserted (1.3.2001) by 2000 c. 43, s. 72(1)(c)(2); S.I. 2001/562, art. 2

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Education Act 1996. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- s. 444(8A)(b) words substituted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 26 para. 49(2)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

- Act applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/1907 reg. 16(2)(c) Sch. 2
- Act applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2010/875 reg. 16 Sch. 2
- Act construed as one with 2013 anaw 1 by 2013 anaw 1 s. 98(1)(2)
- Act construed as one with 2015 anaw 5 by 2015 anaw 5 s. 57(1) (2)
- Act modified by 2018 anaw 2 s. 99(6)(7)
- Act modified by 2010 c. 32 s. 4(6)
- Act modified by 2010 c. 32 s. 17(4)
- Act modified by 2014 c. 6 s. 83(7)
- Act modified by 2014 c. 6 s. 100(6)
- Act modified by S.I. 2013/1793 reg. 4
- Act words substituted by S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7(2)
- Act words substituted by S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7(3)

**Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):**

- Pt. 10 Ch. 5A inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 50
- s. 4(1B)(1C) inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(2)(b)
- s. 4(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2010/1080 Sch. 1 para. 97
- s. 4(4)(d) inserted by 2015 anaw 1 Sch. para. 5
- s. 5(3A)(b)(i) words in s. 5(3A)(b) become s. 5(3A)(b)(i) by 2013 anaw 1 Sch. 5 para. 17(2)(a)
- s. 5(3A)(b)(ii) and word inserted by 2013 anaw 1 Sch. 5 para. 17(2)(b)
- s. 11(1)(a)(iii) and word inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(3)(a)
- s. 13(2)(b)(c) substituted for s. 13(2)(b) by 2017 c. 29 Sch. 11 para. 28
- s. 13(3)-(6) inserted by 2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 2(3)
- s. 13(3)(b) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)
- s. 13(4) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 3(3)
- s. 13(5) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 3(3)
- s. 15A(1ZA) inserted by 2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 4(3)
- s. 15A(3)(a) (b) substituted for words by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 15A(3)(b) words substituted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(4)
- s. 15B(3)(a) (b) substituted for words by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 7
- s. 15B(3)(b) words substituted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(5)
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable by S.I. 2017/251 art. 10(b)
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/1012 art. 12(1) Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2016/449 art. 7 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZA-15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2016/653 Sch. 3 para. 3
- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 1

- s. 15ZA functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 3
- s. 15ZA-15ZB inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 41
- s. 15ZA(1) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 5(2)
- s. 15ZA(3)(b) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 5(3)
- s. 15ZA(5) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 Sch. 14 para. 44
- s. 15ZA(6)(7) applied by 2009 c. 22 s. 83(4)
- s. 15ZA(6)(7) applied by 2009 c. 22 s. 95(6) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 95 repealed (1.9.2012) by 2011 c. 21, Sch. 18 para. 8; S.I. 2012/1087, art. 3)
- s. 15ZA(6) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 5(4)
- s. 15ZA(7) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 5(4)
- s. 15ZA(8) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1852 art. 2(2)(b)
- s. 15ZA(8) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1852 art. 2(2)(a)
- s. 15ZA(8) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1852 art. 2(2)(b)
- s. 15ZA(9) substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 5(5)
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable by S.I. 2017/251 art. 10(b)
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/1012 art. 12(1) Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2016/449 art. 7 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 1
- s. 15ZB functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 3
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable by S.I. 2017/251 art. 10(b)
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/1012 art. 12(1) Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2016/449 art. 7 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 1
- s. 15ZC functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 3
- s. 15ZC inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 42
- s. 15ZC(2)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2015/1852 art. 2(3)
- s. 15ZC(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2015/1852 art. 2(3)
- s. 15ZD inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 16 para. 11
- s. 16(3A) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 126(1)
- s. 17A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 17A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/1012 art. 12(1) Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 17A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 17A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 17A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2016/653 Sch. 3 para. 3
- s. 17A-17D inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 45
- s. 17B-17D applied by 2009 c. 22 s. 86(8)
- s. 18A amendment to earlier affecting provision 2009 c. 22, s. 48 by 2011 c. 21 s. 30(7)

- s. 18A inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 48](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable by [S.I. 2017/251 art. 10\(b\)](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2014/1012 art. 12\(1\) Sch. 2 para. 3](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2016/449 art. 7 Sch. 2 para. 3](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2016/653 Sch. 3 para. 3](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2017/126 art. 25\(1\) Sch. 5 para. 1](#)
- s. 18A(1)(b) functions made exercisable concurrently by [S.I. 2017/126 art. 25\(1\) Sch. 5 para. 3](#)
- s. 18A(2)(b) words inserted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 18A(2)(b) words omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 8\(a\)](#)
- s. 18A(2)(ba) (bb) inserted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 8\(b\)](#)
- s. 18A(2)(bb) words substituted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 19(1A) inserted by [2010 c. 26 s. 3\(2\)](#)
- s. 19(2B)(a) words substituted by [2010 c. 26 Sch. 3 para. 1](#)
- s. 19(3A) modified by [S.I. 2012/1107 art. 6\(2\)](#)
- s. 19(3A) (3AA) substituted for s. 19(3A) by [2010 c. 26 s. 3\(3\)](#)
- s. 19(3B) words substituted by [2010 c. 26 s. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- s. 19(3B) words substituted by [2010 c. 26 s. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 29(4A) inserted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(8\)](#)
- s. 29(6A) inserted by [2015 anaw 3 s. 9\(2\)](#)
- s. 311A inserted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 10](#)
- s. 312(3A) inserted by [2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 6\(3\)](#)
- s. 312(3A)(a) word omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 11\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- s. 312(3A)(a) words substituted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 11\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 312(3A)(b) words substituted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 11\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 312A inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 52\(2\)](#)
- s. 313(5)(a) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 313(5)(b) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 317(5)(a) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 15\(b\)](#)
- s. 317(5)(b) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 15\(b\)](#)
- s. 317(6)(b)(iv) words substituted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 36\(2\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- s. 317(6A) substituted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 36\(3\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- s. 326(4)(c) inserted by [2009 nawm 5 Sch. para. 2\(b\)](#)
- s. 326(4)(c) words substituted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 17](#)
- s. 326A(6)(a) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 326A(6)(b) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 18\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 328(5)(aa) inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 52\(3\)](#)
- s. 328A inserted by [2010 c. 26 s. 2](#)
- s. 328A repealed by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 19\(1\)](#)
- s. 329A(12)(da) inserted by [2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9\(4\)](#)
- s. 329A(14)(a) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 20\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 329A(14)(b) omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 20\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 332C cross-heading omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 29\(1\)](#)
- s. 332C-332E repealed by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 29\(1\)](#)
- s. 332AA inserted by [2009 nawm 5 s. 4\(3\)](#)
- s. 332AA title word omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 25\(3\)](#)
- s. 332AA(1) words omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 25\(2\)](#)
- s. 332BA inserted by [2009 nawm 5 s. 5\(3\)](#)
- s. 332BA title word omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 27\(3\)](#)



- s. 332BA(1) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 27(2)
- s. 332BA(2) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 27(2)
- s. 332BB inserted by 2009 nawm 5 s. 6(2)
- s. 332BB title word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 28(3)
- s. 332BB(1) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 28(2)
- s. 332BB(5) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 28(2)
- s. 332ZA and cross-heading inserted by 2009 nawm 5 s. 1(2)
- s. 332ZA title word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 21(3)
- s. 332ZA(1) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 21(2)
- s. 332ZB inserted by 2009 nawm 5 s. 2(2)
- s. 332ZB(1) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 22
- s. 332ZC inserted by 2009 nawm 5 s. 3(2)
- s. 332ZC title word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 23(4)
- s. 332ZC(1)(a) words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 23(2)
- s. 332ZC(3)(a) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 23(3)
- s. 333(1ZB) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 31(2)
- s. 333(1ZB) words substituted by 2009 nawm 5 Sch. para. 4
- s. 333(4A) inserted by 2017 c. 4 s. 62(4)
- s. 336(2)(p) (q) inserted by 2009 nawm 5 s. 7(3)
- s. 336(2)(p) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 33(1)(b)
- s. 336(5A) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 33(2)
- s. 336A(2)(a) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 35(b)
- s. 336A(2)(b) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 35(b)
- s. 336ZB title word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 34(3)
- s. 336ZB(1) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 34(2)(a)
- s. 336ZB(2) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 34(2)(b)
- s. 336ZB(3) word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 34(2)(c)
- s. 337 337A and cross-heading substituted for s. 337 by 2008 c. 25 s. 142(1)
- s. 337(b) words inserted by 2010 c. 32 Sch. 2 para. 2
- s. 337(b) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(6)
- s. 337A words omitted by 2018 anaw 2 s. 57(2)
- s. 342(5A)(5B) inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 143(2)
- s. 342A and cross-heading inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 144
- s. 342B 342C and cross-heading inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 145
- s. 348(1)(aa) inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 38(2)
- s. 349(1A) omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(12)(b)
- s. 394(9)(b) omitted by 2013 anaw 1 Sch. 5 para. 17(3)
- s. 398(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 11
- s. 408(2)(f) inserted by 2015 anaw 5 Sch. 4 para. 1(2)(c)
- s. 408(4)(h) inserted by 2015 anaw 3 s. 9(3)(c)
- s. 408(6A) inserted by S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7(7)(b)
- s. 408(8A) inserted by 2015 anaw 3 s. 9(3)(d)
- s. 436A(3) words inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(13)
- s. 438(6)(c)(i)(ii) substituted for words by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(14)(b)
- s. 440(4)(i)(ii) substituted for words by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(15)(b)
- s. 441(3B) inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 41(5)
- s. 441A inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(17)
- s. 442(6) inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(18)(b)
- s. 444(7A)(iii)(iiia) substituted for s. 444(7A)(iii) by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(7)
- s. 444A 444B words removed by S.I. 2013/1657 art. 2(1)
- s. 444A(1)(b)(iii)(iv) substituted for s. 444A(1)(b)(iii) and word by 2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 50
- s. 444B(4) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(9)
- s. 444ZA(1A)-(1D) inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(2)
- s. 444ZA(1D)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 1 para. 6
- s. 444ZA(2)(a) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(3)
- s. 444ZA(4) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(4)(c)
- s. 444ZA(4)(a) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(4)(a)



- s. 444ZA(4)(b) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(4)(b)
- s. 444ZA(5) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(5)
- s. 444ZA(6) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(6)
- s. 444ZA(7)(b) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(7)(b)
- s. 444ZA(7)(aa) inserted by 2008 c. 25 s. 155(7)(a)
- s. 444ZA(8)(a)(iii)(iiia) substituted for s. 444ZA(8)(a)(iii) by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(8)(a)
- s. 444ZA(8)(b) word inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(8)(b)
- s. 447(2A) inserted by S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7(8)(b)
- s. 450(3) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 12
- s. 451(2A)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(2)(a)
- s. 451(2A)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(2)(b)
- s. 456(4)(aa) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 48(2)
- s. 456(6A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 48(4)
- s. 457(4)(b)(ai) inserted by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 2 para. 38
- s. 457(4)(i)-(iia) repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 457(4)(iii) words repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 458(6) inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(19)(b)
- s. 463(1) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 43(b)
- s. 463(1)(b) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 43(a)
- s. 463(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2016/413 reg. 154
- s. 496(3)(4) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 221(1)
- s. 496(3)(4) omitted by 2011 c. 21 s. 45(2)(b)
- s. 496(5) inserted by 2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 7
- s. 497(4)(5) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 221(2)
- s. 497(4)(5) omitted by 2011 c. 21 s. 45(2)(c)
- s. 497(6) inserted by 2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 8
- s. 497A(4AA)-(4AC) inserted by 2014 c. 6 s. 101(2)
- s. 497A(8) inserted by 2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 9
- s. 507B(2)(b) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 45
- s. 507B(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2010/1080 Sch. 1 para. 28
- s. 507B(12) functions transferred by S.I. 2016/997 art. 10(2)(d)
- s. 507B(12) transfer of functions by S.I. 2013/1721 art. 2(a)
- s. 507B(12) words substituted by S.I. 2013/1721 art. 3(2)
- s. 507B(12) words substituted by S.I. 2016/997 Sch. 2 para. 10
- s. 508A(5)(b) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(10)(a)
- s. 508A(6)(b) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(10)(b)
- s. 508C(6)(b) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(11)
- s. 508F inserted by 2006 c. 40 s. 81
- s. 508F-508I inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 57(2)
- s. 508F(9) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 46
- s. 508G(1)(ba) inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(12)
- s. 508I title words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 47
- s. 509A(5)(a)(i) words renumbered as s. 509A(5)(a)(i) by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(3)(a)
- s. 509A(5)(a)(ii) and word inserted by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(3)(b)
- s. 509AA(2)(ca) inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(13)(a)
- s. 509AA(11) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 56(3)
- s. 509AB(3)(ba) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 53
- s. 509AB(6)(ca) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 54
- s. 509AB(7A) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 55(1)
- s. 509AB(8) repealed by S.I. 2010/1080 Sch. 1 para. 30(d) Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- s. 509AD(2) words substituted by 2009 c. 22 s. 57(3)
- s. 509AE inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 56(2)
- s. 512(4A) inserted by 2009 nawm 3 s. 8(2)(b)
- s. 512B inserted by 2014 c. 6 s. 106(3)
- s. 512ZA(1A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 35(2)(a)
- s. 512ZA(1A) words omitted by 2013 anaw 1 s. 91(2)(a)

- s. 512ZB(4)(a)(ai) inserted by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 2 para. 39(a)
- s. 512ZB(4)(a)(iia) word inserted by 2010 c. 9 s. 26(1)(b)(ii)
- s. 512ZB(4)(a)(i)-(iia) repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 512ZB(4)(b)(ai) inserted by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 2 para. 39(b)
- s. 512ZB(4)(b)(i)-(iia) repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 512ZB(4)(c) inserted by 2010 c. 9 s. 26(1)(e)
- s. 512ZB(4)(c)(ii) and word repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 512ZB(4)(aa) inserted by 2010 c. 9 s. 26(1)(c)
- s. 512ZB(4)(aa)(ii) repealed by 2012 c. 5 Sch. 14 Pt. 1
- s. 512ZB(4A)-(4C) inserted by 2014 c. 6 s. 106(2)(b)
- s. 512ZC inserted by 2009 nawm 3 s. 7
- s. 514(8) inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(23)(b)
- s. 514A functions made exercisable by S.I. 2017/251 art. 10(b)
- s. 514A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 514A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 514A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 514A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 3
- s. 514A inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 46
- s. 514A title words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 50(3)
- s. 514A(1) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 50(2)(a)
- s. 514A(1)(a) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 50(2)(b)
- s. 514A(1)(b) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 50(2)(b)
- s. 517(8)(9) inserted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(24)(c)
- s. 530(3)(a) words repealed by S.I. 2010/1080 Sch. 1 para. 32 Sch. 2 Pt. 1
- s. 530(3)(b) words substituted by 2013 anaw 1 Sch. 5 para. 17(6)
- s. 532A-532C inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 75(1)
- s. 532A-532C repealed by 2011 c. 21 s. 75(3)
- s. 532A title words omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(4)
- s. 532A(1) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(2)(a)
- s. 532A(1)(a) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(2)(b)
- s. 532A(1)(b) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(2)(b)
- s. 532A(2)(a) substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(3)(a)
- s. 532A(2)(b) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 52(3)(b)
- s. 532B(9)(a) substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 53
- s. 533(3A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 35(3)(a)
- s. 533(3A) words omitted by 2013 anaw 1 s. 91(3)(a)
- s. 533(4) omitted by 2013 anaw 1 s. 91(3)(b)
- s. 533(4) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 35(3)(b)
- s. 537(1)(b)(ii) and word inserted by 2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9(15)
- s. 537A(1)(b)(ii) and word inserted by S.I. 2012/976 Sch. para. 7
- s. 537B(9) modified by S.I. 2012/1107 art. 6(4)
- s. 537C inserted by S.I. 2010/501 Sch. para. 2(2)
- s. 537C substituted by S.I. 2011/1726 reg. 8
- s. 537C(1)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 74(a)
- s. 537C(2) words substituted by 2011 c. 25 Sch. 7 para. 74(b)
- s. 537AA inserted by 2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 8
- s. 538A inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 20
- s. 547(2)(ac) and word inserted by S.I. 2012/976 Sch. para. 8(a)
- s. 548(7A)(7B) inserted by 2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 9(5)
- s. 548(8)(a)(i) words renumbered as s. 548(8)(a)(i) by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(4)(a)
- s. 548(8)(a)(ii) and word inserted by S.I. 2016/1257 reg. 40(4)(b)
- s. 550AA title word inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 243(2)
- s. 550AA(1) words inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 243(3)
- s. 550AA(4) words inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 243(3)
- s. 550ZA-550ZD inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 242(1)
- s. 550ZA(3)(g) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(2)(b)

- s. 550ZA(3)(ea) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(2)(a)
- s. 550ZA(4A)-(4C) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(2)(c)
- s. 550ZB(5) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(a)
- s. 550ZB(6)(b) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(b)(i)
- s. 550ZB(6)(c) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- s. 550ZB(6A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(c)
- s. 550ZB(7)(b) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(d)
- s. 550ZB(7A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(3)(e)
- s. 550ZC(2) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(4)(a)
- s. 550ZC(6A)-(6G) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(4)(b)
- s. 550ZC(9) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(4)(c)
- s. 550ZD(1) words inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(5)(a)
- s. 550ZD(2)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(5)(b)
- s. 550ZD(2A)(2B) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(5)(c)
- s. 550ZD(3)(a) words substituted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(5)(d)
- s. 550ZD(4) word and comma inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 2(5)(e)
- s. 560A functions made exercisable by S.I. 2017/251 art. 10(b)
- s. 560A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2011/908 art. 10 Sch. 3 para. 6
- s. 560A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/863 Sch. 2 para. 4
- s. 560A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2014/865 Sch. 2 para. 3
- s. 560A functions made exercisable concurrently by S.I. 2017/126 art. 25(1) Sch. 5 para. 3
- s. 560A inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 47
- s. 560A(1)(b) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 54
- s. 562(1A) inserted by 2009 c. 22 s. 49(3)
- s. 562(3) added by 2009 c. 22 s. 49(5)
- s. 562(3) words inserted by S.I. 2016/413 reg. 157
- s. 562C omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(25)
- s. 562C title words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 55(3)
- s. 562C(1) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 55(2)
- s. 562D omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(26)
- s. 562D(2) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 56
- s. 562F(5)(6) omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(27)
- s. 562G omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(28)
- s. 562G(1) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(2)
- s. 562G(2) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(3)
- s. 562G(4) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(4)
- s. 562G(5) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(5)
- s. 562G(7)(a) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(6)(a)
- s. 562G(7)(b) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(6)(b)
- s. 562G(8) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(7)(a)
- s. 562G(8)(a) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 57(7)(b)
- s. 562H omitted by 2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4(29)
- s. 562H(1) words inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 58(2)(a)
- s. 562H(1)(b) and word inserted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 58(2)(b)
- s. 562H(4) words substituted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 58(3)
- s. 562H(5) omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 58(4)
- s. 562H(6)(b) and word omitted by 2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 58(5)
- s. 562J(1) power to apply (with modifications) conferred by 2018 anaw 2 s. 39(2)(a)
- s. 562J(1) power to apply in part (with modifications) conferred by 2014 c. 6 s. 70(7)
- s. 562J(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/413 reg. 158
- s. 562J(4) power to apply regulations (with modifications) conferred by 2018 anaw 2 s. 39(2)(b)
- s. 566(3)(a) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 51(a)
- s. 566(3)(b) words inserted by 2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 51(b)
- s. 568(3A) inserted by 2011 c. 21 s. 75(2)(b)
- s. 568(3A) repealed by 2011 c. 21 s. 75(3)

- s. 569(2A) inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 242\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 569(2A) words substituted by [2011 c. 21 s. 2\(6\)](#)
- s. 569(2B) (2C) inserted by [2009 nawm 5 s. 8\(4\)](#)
- s. 569(2B) word inserted by [2015 anaw 3 s. 9\(4\)](#)
- s. 569(2B) words omitted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(30\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- s. 569(2B) words substituted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(30\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- s. 569(2B) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/1657 art. 2\(2\)](#)
- s. 569(2BA)(2BB) inserted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(30\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 569A inserted by [2009 c. 22 Sch. 2 para. 11](#)
- s. 569A omitted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(31\)](#)
- s. 579(1A) inserted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 59\(c\)](#)
- s. 579(1A) omitted by [2018 anaw 2 Sch. 1 para. 4\(32\)\(b\)](#)
- s. 579(3A) (3B) inserted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 59\(d\)](#)
- s. 579(3A) words inserted by [2018 anaw 2 s. 95\(a\)](#)
- s. 579(3B) words inserted by [2018 anaw 2 s. 95\(b\)](#)
- s. 579(3C) inserted by [2018 anaw 2 s. 95\(c\)](#)
- s. 579(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2010/1158 art. 3\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3A inserted by [2009 c. 22 s. 249\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 15(2)(ga) inserted by [2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9\(19\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3A(a) words substituted by [2011 c. 21 s. 51\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3A(b) words substituted by [2011 c. 21 s. 51\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 24(3)(4) substituted for Sch. 7 para. 24(3) by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 22(1) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 22(2) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 22(2) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 23(1) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 23(3) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 24(1) words inserted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 11(b)(c) words substituted by [2002 c. 9 Sch. 11 para. 36\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 7 already repealed (1.9.1999) by [1998 c. 31, s. 140\(1\)\(3\)](#), [Sch. 30 para. 185](#), [Sch. 31 \(with ss. 138\(9\), 144\(6\)\)](#); [S.I. 1999/2323, art. 2\(1\)](#), [Sch. 1](#))
- Sch. 7 para. 19 words substituted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 294\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 19 cross-heading words substituted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 294\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 19(a) words substituted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 294\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 24(2) words substituted by [2010 c. 8 Sch. 8 para. 246\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 35A para. 9(1) Sch. 35A para. 9 renumbered as Sch. 35A para. 9(1) by [S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7\(15\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 35A para. 9(2) added by [S.I. 2010/1158 Sch. 2 para. 7\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 35A para. 11(a)-(e) omitted by [2010 c. 32 Sch. 2 para. 8](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 8(1)(c) substituted by [2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 52\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 8(2)(b) substituted by [2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 52\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 15(3)(b) word substituted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 61\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 8(1) words substituted by [2008 c. 25 Sch. 1 para. 52\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 8(2)(b) words substituted by [2011 c. 21 Sch. 1 para. 7](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 15(2)(f) words substituted by [2011 c. 21 Sch. 13 para. 9\(20\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 15(3)(a) words substituted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 61\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 35B para. 15(4) words substituted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 40 \(as inserted\)](#) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 35C para. 14 words substituted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 41 \(as inserted\)](#) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 36A Table entries inserted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 42\(3\)](#), [Sch. 27 Pt. 1 \(as amended\)](#) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 36A Table entries repealed by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 42\(2\)](#), [Sch. 27 Pt. 1 \(as amended\)](#) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 36A Table entries repealed by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 42\(2\)](#), [Sch. 27 Pt. 1 \(as amended\)](#) by [S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)

- Sch. 36A inserted by [S.I. 2010/1158 art. 3\(4\)](#) Sch. 1
- Sch. 36A para. 2 table words inserted by [2015 anaw 5 Sch. 4 para. 1\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 36A para. 2 table words inserted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 62\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 36A Table words inserted by [2010 c. 15, Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 42\(3\), Sch. 27 Pt. 1 \(as amended\) by S.I. 2010/2279 Sch. 1 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 36A para. 2 table words omitted by [2015 anaw 5 Sch. 4 para. 1\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 36A para. 2 table words omitted by [2014 c. 6 Sch. 3 para. 62\(3\)](#)

**Commencement Orders yet to be applied to the Education Act 1996**

Commencement Orders bringing legislation that affects this Act into force:

- [S.I. 2010/303 art. 2-7 Sch. 1-6](#) commences (2009 c. 22)
- [S.I. 2010/735 art. 2](#) commences (2005 c. 18)
- [S.I. 2010/1093 art. 2 3](#) commences (2008 c. 25)
- [S.I. 2010/1151 art. 2-4](#) commences (2009 c. 22)
- [S.I. 2010/1817 art. 2-4](#) commences (2010 c. 26)
- [S.I. 2010/1937 art. 2-4 Sch. 1-3](#) commences (2010 c. 32)
- [S.I. 2010/2317 art. 2 3](#) commences (2010 c. 15)
- [S.I. 2010/2413 art. 2](#) commences (2009 c. 22)
- [S.I. 2010/2426 art. 2](#) commences (2006 c. 38)
- [S.I. 2010/2543 art. 2 3](#) commences (2006 c. 40)
- [S.I. 2011/829 art. 2](#) commences (2009 c. 22)
- [S.I. 2011/1100 art. 2](#) commences (2010 c. 26)